(j)  For K-12 school facility projects, the following 

amounts are appropriated from the public school foundation 
program account to the school facilities commission for the 
following purposes: 

(i)  For component level major maintenance 

projects, thirty-one million six hundred sixty-one thousand 
three hundred twenty-two dollars ($31,661,322.00). The 
school facilities commission may modify prioritization of 
projects contained in this paragraph to optimize efficiency 
or based on project readiness. Expenditure of funds 
appropriated by this paragraph shall be subject to the 
following prescribed maximum amounts:

[...]

05-05 Laramie #1 Elementary School $1,253,600 
05-06 Lincoln #2 Elementary School $416,150 
05-07 Platte #1 K-12 School $744,892 
Total   $ 6,332,928 

(iii)  Subject to the requirements of W.S. 
21-3-110(a)(x), for future charter school leasing 
obligations (priority 07-01), one million seven hundred 
ninety-two thousand nine hundred seventy-six dollars 
($1,792,976.00). The funds appropriated under this 
paragraph shall only be expended for leasing expenses for 
charter schools approved for operation pursuant to W.S. 
21-3-301 et seq. The funds appropriated under this 
paragraph shall be separately accounted and the

[...]

this paragraph are expended, the state construction 
department shall report expenditures of funds under this 
paragraph to the select committee on school facilities, the 
joint appropriations committee and the governor;  

(iv)  For modular buildings and leases, fifty-two 

thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars ($52,125.00), 
subject to the following prescribed maximum amounts: 

School  Maximum 
Priority District Project Amount 

06-01 Laramie #1 Modular Lease $17,375 
06-02 Laramie #1 Modular Lease $17,375 
06-03 Laramie #1 Modular Lease $17,375 

Total   $52,125 

(v)  For design of school building and facility 
projects, fifteen million seven hundred thirty-nine 
thousand eight hundred fifty-five dollars ($15,739,855.00), 
subject to the following prescribed maximum amounts: 

School  Maximum 
Priority District  Project  Amount 

09-01 Teton #1 High School $2,809,810* 
09-02 Crook #1 Secondary School  $1,710,957 
09-03 Laramie #1 High School  $4,346,602 
09-04 Laramie #1 Elementary School  $3,675,736 
09-05 Fremont #25 Elementary School $3,196,750 
Total   $15,739,855 

(vi)  For construction of school building and 
facility projects, seventy-seven million three hundred 
fifty-nine thousand seven hundred thirty-one dollars 
($77,359,731.00), subject to the following prescribed 
maximum amounts: 

School  Maximum 
Priority District  Project  Amount 

10-01 Crook #1 Secondary School $12,632,827 
10-02 Laramie #1 Elementary School $1,494,000 
10-03 Laramie #1  Elementary School    $33,298,901 
10-04 Fremont #25 Elementary School   $29,934,003 
Total   $77,359,731 

(vii)  For demolition projects, two million six 
hundred twenty thousand six hundred seventy dollars 
($2,620,670.00), subject to the following prescribed 

maximum amounts: 

School   Maximum 
Priority District Project  Amount 

11-01 Laramie #1 Elementary School $1,286,510* 
11-02 Albany #1 Elementary School $500,000 
11-03 Laramie #1 Elementary School $834,160 
Total   $2,620,670 

(viii)  For unanticipated costs associated with 
the projects funded under paragraphs (j)(i) and (v) through 
(vii) of this section (priority 12-01), seven million six 
hundred forty-two thousand eight hundred ninety-five 
dollars ($7,642,895.00). 

(ix)  To supplement previous appropriations for 
the construction and demolition of a transportation 
facility ancillary building in Campbell county school 
district #1 authorized under 2025 Wyoming Session Laws, 
Chapter 118, Section 1(g)(ii)(A), two million six hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($2,650,000.00)*, effective 
immediately. The original scope and design of the project 
shall not be modified as a result of the additional funds 
appropriated under this paragraph. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation and previous 
appropriations for this project be prioritized by the